

Nos. 09-17349 & 09-17357 (consolidated)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WATER WHEEL CAMP RECREATIONAL AREA, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Cross-Appellant, and

ROBERT JOHNSON,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

GARY LaRANCE, in his official capacity as Chief and Presiding Judge
of the Colorado River Indian Tribes Tribal Court, and

JOLENE MARSHALL, in her official capacity as Clerk
of the Colorado River Indian Tribes Tribal Court

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
United States District Judge David G. Campbell (No. 2:08-cv-00474)

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF TRIBAL DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
JOHN L. SMELTZER
*Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 305-0343
john.smeltzer@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Leasing Act and Regulations 3

 B. Water Wheel Lease 5

 C. CRIT Tribal Ordinances 8

 D. CRIT’s Tribal Court Action 8

 E. District Court Decision 9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. TRIBES POSSES SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO REGULATE
 NON-MEMBER USE OF TRIBAL LAND..... 11

 A. *Montana* Confirmed Tribal Authority to Regulate Nonmember
 Use of Tribal Lands 11

 B. *Montana* Did Not Limit Tribal Power to Exclude Nonmembers
 From Tribally-Owned Lands 11

 II. THE TRIBAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER
 WATER WHEEL 15

 III. THE TRIBAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER JOHNSON 20

 A. Johnson Entered A Consensual Relationship With CRIT..... 23

 1. Johnson’s Subjective Intent is Irrelevant..... 23

2. Johnson’s Decision to operate as a Corporation Does Not Defeat Tribal Jurisdiction over Him Personally	26
B. CRIT Did Not Need To Show a Consensual Relationship (Beyond Voluntary Entry) To Evict Johnson	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona Public Service Co. v. Aspaas,
77 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 1995)7

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983).....20

Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley,
532 U.S. 645 (2001).....13

Bird v. Glacier Elec. Coop., Inc.,
255 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001)27

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,
492 U.S. 408 (1989).....15

Duro v. Reina,
495 U.S. 676 (1990)..... 16, 28-30

El Paso Natural Gas Co., v. Neztosie,
526 U.S. 473 (1999)..... 22

Elliott v. White Mountain Apache Tribal Court,
566 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2009) 12, 18-19, 31

Hardin v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
779 F.2d 476 (9th Cir. 1985)15, 17

Merrion v. Jicarilla Tribe,
455 U.S. 130 (1982)..... 4, 7, 15-20, 22, 24, 26, 29, 31

Metropolitan Water District of Southern California v. United States,
830 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1987)20

Montana v. United States,
450 U.S. 544 (1981).....*passim*

National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians,
 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....19

Nevada v. Hicks,
 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....17, 18, 21, 22

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
 462 U.S. 324 (1983).....16

Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe,
 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....28

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.,
 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) 21, 27-28

Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land And Cattle,
 --- U.S. ---, 128 S.Ct. 2709 (2008).....*passim*

Poafpybitty v. Skelly Oil Co.,
 390 U.S. 365 (1968)..... 4- 5, 7

Quechan Tribe of Indians v. Rowe,
 531 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1976)14

South Dakota v. Bourland,
 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....13

State of Montana v. Gilham,
 133 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1998)12

Strate v. A-1 Contractors,
 520 U.S. 438 (1997)..... 12, 13, 15-16, 28

United States v. Algoma Lumber Co.,
 305 U.S. 415 (1939).....6

United States v. State of Montana,
 604 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1979)14

United States v. Wheeler,
 435 U.S. 313, 322-323 (1978)12

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,
 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....12

Water Wheel, 2009 WL 3089216,30

Wilson v. Marchington,
 127 F.3d 805, 809-813 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Worcester v. Georgia,
 6 Pet. 515, 559, 8 L.Ed. 483 (1832)..... 11, 12, 16, 29

FEDERAL STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 415(a) 3

25 U.S.C. § 4761

25 U.S.C. § 476(h)2

25 U.S.C. § 1301(2) 28

25 U.S.C. § 1301(3)2

25 U.S.C. §§ 3601(4)-(5)2

28 U.S.C. § 2409a20

Pub. L. 88-302, 78 Stat. 188 (1964).....1

Act of March 3, 1865, 13 Stat. 559.....1

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R § 162.1003

25 C.F.R. § 162.103(a)..... 3

25 C.F.R. § 162.104(d) 4

25 C.F.R. § 162.106(a),.....3
 25 C.F.R. § 162.107(b) 3
 25 C.F.R. § 162.110 3
 25 C.F.R. § 162.109(b)4
 25 C.F.R. § 162.600 3
 25 C.F.R. § 162.604(a)..... 3
 25 C.F.R. § 162.618 3
 25 C.F.R. § 619 3
 25 C.F.R. § 619(a)(3).....4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)33

CRIT TRIBAL LAWS

CRIT Law and Order Code,
 § 101.c.....8
 CRIT Property Code
 § 1-301(a) (D.Ct. Docket No. 50, Ex. F at 5)8
 § 1-316(a), (b), (i) 8

MISCELLANEOUS:

Charles J. Kappler, Indian Affairs: Laws and Treaties,
 Vol. I, 803-804 (1904) (Executive Orders of Nov. 22, 1873, Nov. 16, 1874,
 and May 15, 1876)..... 1
 Vol. IV, 1001 (1929) (Exectuive Order of Nov. 22, 1915) 1
